

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

MATT DIFRANCESCO, ANGELA  
MIZZONI, and LYNN MARRAPODI,  
individually and on behalf of all others  
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UTZ QUALITY FOODS, INC.,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:14-CV-14744-DPW

**PLAINTIFFS' ASSENTED TO MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR  
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT’S TERMS .....	2
	A. The Settlement’s Monetary and Non-Monetary Benefits .....	3
	B. Dissemination of Notice to the Class .....	4
	C. Service Awards to Class Representatives and Attorney Fees and Expenses .....	5
	D. Release Provisions .....	5
	E. Opt-Out Procedure and Opportunity to Object .....	6
III.	ARGUMENT .....	7
	A. Adequacy of Notice .....	7
	B. Final Class Certification .....	7
	1. This Action Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(a).....	8
	2. The Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3) are Satisfied .....	10
	C. Final Approval Is Appropriate .....	12
	1. The Settlement Is Entitled to a Presumption of Reasonableness .....	13
	2. The Settlement Meets the <i>Grinnell</i> Factors for Final Approval .....	15
	a. Prospects of the Case .....	15
	b. Value of the Settlement.....	15
	c. The Reaction of the Class .....	16
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor*, 521 U.S. 591 (1997) ..... 10

*Bezdek v. Vibram USA Inc.*, 79 F. Supp. 3d 324 (D. Mass. 2015)..... passim

*Bezdek v. Vibram USA Inc.*, No. 1:12-cv-10513-DPW, Dkt. 106 (D. Mass. Jan. 16, 2015) ..... 6

*Bussie v. Allmerica Fin. Corp.*, 50 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D. Mass. 1999) ..... 14

*City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.*, 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir.1974)..... 12

*Faherty v. CVS Pharm., Inc.*, No. 09-CV-12102, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23547 (D. Mass. Mar. 9, 2011)..... 8

*George v. National Water Main Cleaning Co.*, 286 F.R.D. 168 (D. Mass. 2012) ..... 9

*Greenspun v. Bogan*, 492 F.2d 375 (1st Cir. 1984)..... 13

*Guckenberger v. Boston Univ.*, 957 F. Supp. 306 (D. Mass. 1997)..... 8

*In re Evergreen Ultra Short Opportunities Fund Secs. Litig.*, 275 F.R.D. 382 (D. Mass. 2011)... 9

*In re Lupron Mktg. and Sales Prac. Litig.*, 345 F. Supp. 2d 135 (D. Mass. 2004)..... 12

*In re Lupron(R) Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.*, 228 F.R.D. 75 (D. Mass. 2005)..... 8

*In re M3 Power Razor*, 270 F.R.D. 45 (D. Mass. 2010)..... 9, 11, 12

*In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.*, 231 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. 2005) ..... 10, 11

*Kent v. SunAmerica Life Ins. Co.*, 190 F.R.D. 271 (D.Mass.2000) ..... 8

*Reppert v. Marvin Lumber & Cedar Co.*, 359 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2004) ..... 7

*Rolland v. Cellucci*, 191 F.R.D. 3 (D. Mass. 2000) ..... 13, 14

*Swack v. Credit Suisse First Boston*, 230 F.R.D. 250 (D. Mass. 2005)..... 9

*Thompson v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.*, 216 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 13

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) ..... 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)..... 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)..... 7

Fed. Rule Civ. Proc. 23(b)(3)(D)..... 10
